  TDFM-9300
MULTIBAND P25 AIRBORNE TRANSCEIVER
Operating Instructions
TiL Document No. 13RE470
Rev. E
NOVEMBER 2014
Technisonic Industries Limited
240 Traders Boulevard, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1W7

 2-1 Front Panel Diagram changed.
 2-9 Programming and Keyloading Cables corrected.
B All Updated the Part Number Nomenclature, Menu
Access Information, Keyloading Info, and added
the MultiTDP Software.
Nov. 07, 2013 JR
C iv Changed STC Approval Note. May 14, 2014 AL
 1-2 Added Special Order Band Codes.
 2-4 Corrected Mislabeled Section Reference Number.
 All Changed Format for Section Headers.
D All Corrected Mislabeled Footers. Nov. 14, 2014 AL
E 1-6 Added UHF AM Specs. Nov. 28, 2014 JR
 2-4 Updated CBR info with RBC.
 2-10 Updated Configuration Menu Info.
 2-13 Added Talkgroup ID Programming to FPP info.
 2-15 Added Analog FPP menu info.
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
TDFM-9300 Operating Instructions TiL 13RE470 Rev. E
iii
CAUTION  STATIC SENSITIVE !
This unit contains static sensitive devices. Wear a grounded wrist strap and/or conductive gloves
when handling printed circuit boards.
FCC COMPLIANCE INFORMATION
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
WARNING: For compliance with FCC RF Exposure Requirements, the mobile transmitter
antenna installation shall comply with the following two conditions:
1. The transmitter antenna gain shall not exceed 3 dBi.
2. The transmitter antennas shall be located outside of a vehicle and must not be co-located (kept at
a separation distance of more than 20cm from each other when installed). Also they must be
installed in such a way that they always maintain a separation distance of more than 90cm from
any person during operation.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference, in which case the user will be
required to correct the interference at his/her own expense.
WARNING
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Technisonic Industries could void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.
WARRANTY INFORMATION
The Model TDFM-9300 Transceiver is under warranty for one year from date of purchase.
Failed units caused by defective parts or workmanship should be returned to:
Technisonic Industries Limited
240 Traders Boulevard
Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1W7
Tel: (905) 890-2113
Fax: (905) 890-5338
NOTES
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
TDFM-9300 Operating Instructions TiL 13RE470 Rev. E
iv
SUMMARY OF DO-160G ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
Summary of DO-160G Environmental Testing for Technisonic Model TDFM-9300 Transceiver:
Conditions Category

1.4  TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Specification     Characteristic
Model Designation: TDFM-9300
Physical Dimensions: Approx. (L) 8.0" x (W) 5.75" x (H) 4.5"
Weight: ~7.0 Lbs (3.2 Kg)
Operating Temperature Range: -30° C to +60° C
Power Requirement:
  Voltage:
  Current:
28.0 VDC ± 15%
700 mA minimum / 10A maximum
Audio Output Power (including sidetone): 65 mW into 600 Ω
Microphone Inputs: Carbon or Equivalent
Panel Back Lighting:
Voltage:
Current:
28 or 5 Volts AC or DC (selectable)
10 uA
RF Modules
Specification     Characteristic
RF Output Power: 1 or 6 Watts (VHF)
1 or 5 Watts (UHF)
1 or 3 Watts (700/800)
Frequency Range
VHF Band:
UHF LO Band:
UHF HI Band:
700 / 800 bands:
136 to 174 MHz
380 to 470 MHz
450 to 520 MHz
764 to 870 MHz
No. of channels per band: 3000 pre-programmable channels
Transmitter section VHF UHF 800
FM Hum and noise in dB (wideband):
Audio Distortion:
Frequency Stability in ppm:
Modulation Limiting:
-48 -45 -45
1% 1.0% 1.0%
± 1.0 ± 1.0 ± 1.5
Wide band  ± 5 kHz
Narrow band  ± 2.5 kHz
Receiver section VHF UHF 800
Sensitivity in uV:
* Digital 1% BER (12.5 kHz)
* Digital 5% BER (12.5 kHz)
** Analog with 12 dB SINAD
0.29 0.32 0.40
0.21 0.28 0.30
0.25 0.25 0.25
Selectivity in dB:
25 kHz Channel
12.5 kHz Channel
Intermodulation *  **
-80 -78 -72
-70 -68 -67
-80 -80 -80
* Measured in digital mode per TIA / EIA IS 102.CAAA under nominal conditions.
** Measured in analog mode per TIA / EIA 603 under nominal conditions.
TECHNISONIC INDUSTRIES LIMITED
TDFM-9300 Operating Instructions TiL 13RE470 Rev. E
1-4
ANALOG MODULE SPECIFICATIONS
GENERAL
Frequency Ranges:
VHF FM Lo module
VHF AM module
UHF AM module
30 - 50 MHz
118 - 138 MHz
225 - 400 MHz
Operating Mode: F3E simplex or semi-duplex (FM modules)